Michael Durbin
Site Vice President
NextEra Energy Point Beach, LLC
6610 Nuclear Road
Two Rivers, WI 54241-9516
SUBJECT: POINT BEACH NUCLEAR PLANT – INTEGRATED INSPECTION REPORT
05000266/2024001 AND 05000301/2024001
Dear Michael Durbin:

Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
AOP-13C Severe Weather Conditions 53
MI 32.20 FPL/Point Beach Nuclear Plant Snow Removal Plan 8
NP 7.2.29 External Events Program 10
71111.01 Procedures
OM 3.30 Operations Snow Emergency Staffing 4
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
02480169 G-01 Drawing Inconsistencies with Field Conditions 02/28/2024
110E018 Sheet 1 P&ID Auxiliary Coolant System 71
110E018 Sheet 2 P&ID Auxiliary Coolant System 22
110E018 Sheet 3 P&ID Auxiliary Coolant System 45
E-6, Sheet 1 125V DC Dist. System 68
E-6, Sheet 2 125 Volt D.C. System 23
E-6, Sheet 3 125V DC Dist. System 5
M-209 Sheet 12 P&ID EM. Diesel Air Starting Sys. Point Beach N.P. Unit 1&2 29
M-209 Sheet 15 P&ID Starting Air System Diesel Generator Building M-209
SH. 15 Point Beach N.P. Unit 1 & 2
13
M-217 Sheet 1 P&ID Auxiliary Feedwater System 107
M-219 Sheet 1 P&ID Fuel Oil System Point Beach N.P. Unit 1 53
M-219 Sheet 3 P&ID Fuel Oil System Diesel Generator Building Point
Beach N.P. Unit 1&2
17
M-2217 P&ID Auxiliary Feedwater System 8
Drawings
M-227 Sheet 2 P&ID Glycol Cooling System Diesel Generator Building Point
Beach N.P. Unit 1&2
11
Miscellaneous DBD-19 125 VDC System Design Basis Document 15
CL 13E Part 2 Auxiliary Feedwater Valve Lineup Motor Driven 60
71111.04
Procedures
RMP 9046-1 Station Battery 92 Day, 12 Month Surveillance Tests 80
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
02477311 PFP-0-PAN - Pre-Fire Plan Protected Area North 01/23/202471111.05
Drawings M2005-6-44, Yellow Instrument Bus Fire Barrier Equip. Room "B" (226) 7
14
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
Sheet B 26' El. Ceiling
PBM-250 P&ID Battery & EE Room Rms. Vac. 22
PFP-0-PAB 26 Pre-Fire Plan Unit 1 & Unit 2 Auxiliary Building 26 ft 4Fire Plans
PFP-0-PAN Pre-Fire Plan Protected Area North (Inside the Fence) 2
Miscellaneous FPEE 1999-009 Undampered Ventilation Ducts in Significant Fire Barriers in
the Control, Primary Auxiliary and Turbine Buildings
3
NP 1.9.14 Fire Protection Plan 27Procedures
NP 8.4.11 Penetrating Barriers 28
Calculations 2014-0007 Allowable Flood Levels 5
ARP 1C20 A 1-4 Auxiliary Building -19ft Sump/Area Level High 2
NP 8.4.17 PBNP Flooding Program 37
71111.06
Procedures
PC 37 Plant Sump Alarm Tests (Semiannual) 10
Calculations 2016-0009 PBNP SFP Heat Exchanger Performance Calculation 2
Procedures GL 89-13
Program
Document
GL 89-13 Program Document 19
71111.07A
Work Orders 40875661-01 Eddy Current Task 1 Work Standard 03/21/2024
Miscellaneous PBN LOC 24A
001E
Licensed Operator Continuing Training 0
AOP-21 PPCS Malfunction 21
71111.11Q
Procedures
OP 2A Normal Power Operation Unit 2 22
Corrective Action
Documents
02476908 Defective Fire Penetration Foam Kits 01/18/2024
DG-F02 Fire Barrier Penetration Seal Typical Detail Designs 5Procedures
RMP 9393 Mixing and Installation of Two Component Silicones for Fire
Barriers
16
71111.12
Work Orders 40810325-23 Foam Seal Penetration M-2005-6-20-E27 01/22/2024
Work Activity Risk Management Plan for the Unit 1(2)
Turbine Trip Block Testing
01/24/202471111.13 Miscellaneous
Work Activity Risk Management Plan for the 1(2) ICP 02.013
4.16KV Undervoltage Matrix Relays 31-Day Surveillance
Test (TADOT)
01/02/2024
71111.15 Calculations 2010-0010 Acceptance Criteria for GAMP Sentinel Points 2
15
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
02424405 High Motor Temperatures on 1P-11A 04/10/2022
02438454 1P-11A Motor Temp High 10/02/2022
02475191 ~34 DPM Inboard Seal Leakage on 1P-11B, CCW Pump 12/22/2023
02475646 Boric Acid Found In 2W-1B1/1B2 Fan Cubicle 01/02/2024
02477201 Void Greater than NRI Found during UT Checks 01/22/2024
02477218 Void Greater than NRI Found during UT Checks 01/22/2024
Corrective Action
Documents
02480468 1P-11A-M CCW Pump Motor Temperature Elevated 03/04/2024
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
02477288 NRC Identified: 2W-1B1 ACC Fan Discharge Temperature
Trend
01/23/2024
110E018 Sheet 1 P&ID Auxiliary Coolant System 71
M-2215 Sheet 1 P&ID Heating & Ventilation Point Beach N.P. Unit 2 39
Drawings
PBA-1137 Piping Isometric 1-P10A & B RHR Pump Bypass 0
Boric Acid Leak Screening for 2W-1B1
EQCK-WEST-
008
Checklist for Environmental Qualification Assessment of
Electrical Equipment
3
EQMR-CCW Equipment Qualification Maintenance Requirement 12
TLB-9 Component Cooling Water Surge 3
Miscellaneous
WCAP-16631-
NP-V1
Testing and Evaluation of Gas Transport to the Suction of
ECCS Pumps
0
Work Orders 40875121-01 1-TS-ECCS-002 Train B 01/22/2024
2002-0039 Fire Loading Calculation 3Calculations
2022-04502 Point Beach Auxiliary Building Battery & Inverter Rooms
Supplemental Cooling Calculation
1
Engineering
Changes
EC 296454 PAB Battery and Inverter Room Cooler Installation 0
71111.18
Miscellaneous SL-017901 Fire Risk Evaluation of EC 296454 PAB Battery and Inverter
Room Cooler Installation
0
2000-0036 pH of Post LOCA Sump and Containment Spray 3Calculations
97-0231 Auxiliary Feedwater Pump Low Suction Pressure Trip
Instrument Loop Uncertainty/Setpoint Calculation
3
71111.24
Corrective Action 02430785 SAT Analysis Work Order Documentation (NRC Identified) 06/27/2022
16
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
02472083 PMC in Screening for Extended Amount of Time 11/10/2023
02473217 CA Untimely due to Inappropriate Closure to PMCR 11/28/2023
02477533 Main Zurn Strainer Alarm 01/26/2024
02478619 Sections Reperformed during IT 09A 02/08/2024
Documents
2479695 Fuel Leak on Elbow Near F-180B G-02 02/21/2024
02471915 IST Program Inadequate Testing of MOVS 11/08/2023
02477742 Use of Fluke 289 in Calibrations - NRC Identified 01/29/2024
Corrective Action
Documents
Resulting from
Inspection
02479620 NRC Identified Completed Work Order Not in NAMS 02/21/2024
883D195 Sheet 7 Logic Diagrams Safeguards Actuation Signals 25Drawings
M-207 P&ID Service Water 92
Miscellaneous Internal Correspondence: M&TE Equivalency and Related
Items
02/12/2024
0-SOP-G02-001 Maintenance Operation For EDG G-02 22
1ICP 2.3B Reactor Protection System Logic Train B Surveillance Test 16
1ICP 2.5B Engineered Safety Features System Logic Train B Actuation
Logic Test
16
CAMP 226 Sodium Hydroxide: H2SO4 titration Method 8
CAMP 226 Sodium Hydroxide: H2SO4 titration Method 9
IT 09A Cold Start of Turbine-Driven Auxiliary Feed Pump and Valve
Test (Quarterly) Unit 2
86
MA-AA-204-
1000-10001
Preventative Maintenance Change Request (PMCR) 16
OI 70 Service Water System Operation 83
PI-AA-104-1000 Condition Reporting 39
RMP 9043-23 Emergency Diesel Generator G-02 Mechanical Inspection 37
Procedures
TS 82 Emergency Diesel Generator G-02 Monthly 100
40769618-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 01/14/2022
40769627-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 01/14/2022
40792544-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 07/13/2022
40792548-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 07/13/2022
40819818-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 01/11/2023
Work Orders
40819820-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 01/11/2023
17
Inspection
Procedure
Type Designation Description or Title Revision or
Date
40830496-01 IT-05B, Cont Spray Pump/Vlv Testing (CSD), "Task
Required to
10/25/2023
40844646-01 G-02, 12Y Group A PMs 02/20/2024
40844646-02 G-02, OPS PMT/RTS 02/21/2024
40847898-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 07/13/2023
40847905-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 07/13/2023
40873341-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 01/24/2024
40873344-01 SAT NaOH SR 3.06.07.3 01/24/2024
40873347-01 1ICP 2.3B -- Reactor Protection Logic Test - Train B 01/11/2024
40873352-01 1ICP 2.5B -- Safeguards Logic Test - Train B 01/11/2024
40875095-01 1ICP-2.32 -- 1P-29 Auxiliary Feedwater Suction Pressure
Trip
02/21/2024
40875191-02 SW-02912-BS Inspect Zurn Strainer 01/24/2024
40877343-01 IT-09A, 2P-29 AFP Cold Start Test/Valves 02/08/2024
40963338-01 SW-02912-BS; Replace Limit Switch 02/13/2024
40963338-02 SW-02912-BS; OPs PMT/RTS 01/31/2024
02476726 Unexpected Simulator Behavior During EP Drill 01/16/2024
02476761 Simulator Unexpectedly Set to Inactive During EP Drill 01/17/2024
02478166 Develop JPM for SRO Staff on Emergency Live Operator